debt of $14.1 million.

For the second quarter of 2018 and 2017, the Company’s consolidated effective income tax rates were 28.6% and
29.0%, respectively. The effective tax rate for the second quarter of 2018 was impacted primarily as a result of the
passage of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (“Tax Act”) on December 22, 2017, which reduced the U.S. corporate income tax
rate from 35% in 2017 to 21% in 2018. The 28.6% effective income tax rate for the second quarter of 2018 was
negatively impacted by the refinement of certain 2018 U.S. tax estimates during the quarter. The Company expects its
blended effective income tax rate, including corporate income taxes on Latin American operations, to be between 26%
and 27% for fiscal 2018 as a result of the Tax Act.

Net Income, Adjusted Net Income, Net Income Per Share and Adjusted Net Income Per Share

The following table sets forth revenue, net revenue, net income, net income per share, adjusted net income and
adjusted net income per share for the second quarter of 2018 compared to the second quarter of 2017 (in thousands,
except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2018 2017
As
Reported Adjusted As

Reported Adjusted

(GAAP) (Non-GAAP) (GAAP) (Non-GAAP)
Revenue $419,972 $ 419,972 $416,629 $ 416,629
Net revenue $228,428 $ 228,428 $224,424 $ 224,424
Net income $30,171 $ 31,683 $15,239 $ 25,130
Diluted earnings per share $0.67 $ 0.70 $0.32 $ 0.52
Weighted average diluted shares 45,043 45,043 48,289 48,289

Adjusted net income removes certain items from GAAP net income that the Company does not consider to be
representative of its actual operating performance, such as merger and other acquisition expenses and debt
extinguishment costs, but does not adjust for the effects of foreign currency rate fluctuations. See “—Non-GAAP
Financial Information—Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Per Share” below.

29

Edgar Filing: FIRSTCASH, INC - Form 10-Q

47

Table of Contents

Operating Results for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 Compared to the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

U.S. Operations Segment

[…]

During the six months ended June 30, 2017, the Company repurchased through a tender offer, or otherwise redeemed,
its previously outstanding $200 million, 6.75% senior unsecured notes due 2021, incurring a loss on extinguishment of
debt of $14.1 million.

For the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Company’s consolidated effective income tax rates were 26.8%
and 35.0%, respectively. The effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2018 was impacted primarily as a
result of the passage of the Tax Act on December 22, 2017, which reduced the U.S. corporate income tax rate from
35% in 2017 to 21% in 2018. The Company expects its blended effective income tax rate, including corporate income
taxes on Latin American operations, to be between 26% and 27% for fiscal 2018 as a result of the Tax Act.

Net Income, Adjusted Net Income, Net Income Per Share and Adjusted Net Income Per Share

The following table sets forth revenue, net revenue, net income, net income per share, adjusted net income and
adjusted net income per share for the six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to the six months ended June 30,
2017 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Six Months Ended June 30,
2018 2017
As
Reported Adjusted As

Reported Adjusted

(GAAP) (Non-GAAP) (GAAP) (Non-GAAP)
Revenue $869,772 $ 869,772 $864,205 $ 864,205
Net revenue $467,509 $ 467,509 $467,324 $ 467,324
Net income $71,806 $ 73,502 $47,884 $ 58,183
Diluted earnings per share $1.57 $ 1.61 $0.99 $ 1.20
Weighted average diluted shares 45,757 45,757 48,345 48,345

Adjusted net income removes certain items from GAAP net income that the Company does not consider to be
representative of its actual operating performance, such as merger and other acquisition expenses and debt
extinguishment costs, but does not adjust for the effects of foreign currency rate fluctuations. See “—Non-GAAP
Financial Information—Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Per Share” below.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As of June 30, 2018, the Company’s primary sources of liquidity were $83.1 million in cash and cash equivalents,
$173.4 million of available and unused funds under the Company’s revolving credit facility, $408.5 million in